

## Policy for organizing a fundraising event

This policy has been instituted to protect the reputation and integrity of the Laurent Duvernay-Tardif (LDT) Foundation and its members when a fundraising event is organized by a third party. All individuals involved in organizing a fundraising event must be aware of and comply with the following conditions.

Organizers who wish to plan a fundraising event must fill out the form for this purpose, which is available on the LDT Foundation website.

The LDT Foundation assumes no costs or responsibilities with regard to activities of a third party.

The organizers agree to apply for and obtain the permits, licences, and insurance necessary to holding their activity.

All individuals – employee or volunteer – involved in a fundraising event organized by a third party must be recruited by the organizers of that event.

The organizers, employees, and volunteers at the fundraising event must be clearly identified as volunteers and under no circumstances may they identify themselves as members of the LDT Foundation team.

As written in its confidentiality policy, the LDT Foundation does not share the contact information of its donors with the organizers of fundraising events.

The logo and all other visual elements of the LDT Foundation may not be used without the written consent of the LDT Foundation. Their unauthorized use is strictly forbidden. In addition, any promotional element bearing the name or logo of the LDT Foundation must be



approved in advance.

The LDT Foundation never supports a third party that practices any form of discrimination against any individual or group based on sex, nationality, economic status, ethnic origin, colour, sexual orientation, gender expression, age, impairment, religion, political beliefs, or any other form of discrimination. The activities organized by third parties must comply with the standards of the code of ethics.

When applicable, the Fondation LDT is responsible for issuing tax receipts related to the fundraising event organized and is responsible for setting up the funding platform.

The participation of Laurent Duvernay-Tardif cannot be assured at a fundraising event organized by a third party.

We strongly encourage organizers to orient their fundraising event toward supporting and promoting the mission and vision of the Fondation LDT.

By accepting the terms and conditions given in this document, the organizers understand and accept the responsibility for any claim related to the event.

By naming the Fondation LDT as a beneficiary of an event organized by a third party, you are held responsible for remitting the entirety of the profits – or any amount predetermined and approved by the Fondation – to the Fondation.

The event organizers indemnify and hold harmless the Fondation LDT, its administrators, employees, volunteers, and other entities, from all demands and claims that arise in any from from the holding of the fundraising event